Enhancing Connectivity and Resilience in the Far North of Cameroon for Inclusiveness Project (P178207)

 Page 44 of 82

energy consumption, and traffic noise. The main direct benefits from the project come from the savings in VOCs
due to improved road conditions; travel time savings; road safety savings from prevented crashes; and
maintenance savings resulting from road improvements. The model simulates direct benefits combined with
road safety and GHG emission reduction to estimate the project’s overall net benefits. Results indicate that the
investments have positive net present values (NPV) and economic internal rates of return (EIRRs) above the
threshold of 10 percent (see Table 4). A sensitive analysis was also conducted, using a 12 percent discount rate
and a 30 percent increase in investment costs and 30 percent decrease in traffic.

Table 4: Net Present Value and Internal Rates of Return for Civil Works

Baseline

Sensitivity (+30%

Investments)

Sensitivity
(-30% traffic)  Sensitivity

(discount rate)

 EIRR NPV EIRR NPV EIRR NPV NPV (@12%)
Road sections
 (%)

(US$
million) (%)

(US$
million) (%)

(US$
million)

(US$
million)

MDK (paved) 24.03 169.84 18.72 107.84 13.6 123.63 125.77

Regional and communal
Roads  24.1 19.7

Overall project 24.0 174.1

106. Overall, the rehabilitation of the MDK road is economically sustainable; it will yield a 24 percent EIRR, and a
NPV of US$174.1 million. A sensitivity analysis was carried out using a scenario of a 12 percent discount rate,
examining increasing costs, or decreasing traffic; and both together. The road rehabilitation remains
economically sustainable, and the IRR varies between 14 and 18 percent; in all cases, the NPV remains positive
and above US$100 million.

107. The maintenance and rehabilitation of the communal and secondary roads linking local communities are also
economically justified. The sample of selected and prioritized communal and secondary roads yielded an